

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VICKI L. PINERO, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE INC.;
JACKSON HEWITT INC.; and, CRESCENT
CITY TAX SERVICE, INC. d/b/a JACKSON
HEWITT TAX SERVICE,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 08-3535

SECTION R

**JUDGE
SARAH VANCE**

**MAGISTRATE JUDGE
DANIEL E. KNOWLES**

**JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE INC.'S AND JACKSON HEWITT INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION APPEALING
MAGISTRATE JUDGE KNOWLES' ORDER DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard	5
B. Plaintiff’s Proposed Claim is Subject to a 60-Day Limitation Period Under La. Rev. Stat. § 9:3552.....	7
C. Even Were § 9:3552’s 60-day Period Held Not To Apply, Plaintiff’s Proposed Claim Is Delictual and Subject to the One-Year Prescriptive Period of La. Civ. Code Art. 3492.....	9
1. Delictual Actions Are Subject to a One-Year Prescriptive Period.	9
2. Plaintiff’s Proposed Claim Alleges Wrongful Conduct Barred by Law, Not Violations of Contractual Obligations.	10
3. Plaintiff’s Proposed Claim Is “Most Analogous” to a Tort, Not a Quasi- Contractual Claim.	11
D. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish that the Doctrine of Contra Non Valentem Applies.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES¹

<i>Armant v. Astrue, Commissioner of Social Security</i> , No. 08-981, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34472 (E.D. La. April 21, 2009).....	5
<i>Babineaux v. La. Department of Transport and Development</i> , 927 So.2d 1121 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Universal Ogden Services, Inc.</i> , No. 98-2591, 1999 WL 438475 (E.D. La. 1999).....	6
<i>Buckenberger v. Reed</i> , No. 06-7393, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28236 (E.D. La. 2007).....	5-6
<i>Dela Vergne v. Dela Vergne, III</i> , 745 So.2d 1271 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Eastin v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 865 So.2d 49 (La. 2004).....	14
<i>Fidelity Funds Inc., v. Price</i> , 491 So.2d 681 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Smith</i> , 730 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Fulford v. Transport Service Co.</i> , No. 03-2472, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5855 (E.D. La. Apr. 6, 2004).....	7
<i>Harrell v. Fidelity Security Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 07-1439, 2008 WL 170269 (E.D. La. Jan. 16, 2008).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Herman v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 977 So.2d 41 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Iberville Land Co. v. Amerada Petroleum Corp.</i> , 141 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>Marketfare Annunciation, LLC v. United Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , No. 06-7232, 2007 WL 837202 (E.D.La. Mar.15, 2007).....	11
<i>Merritt v. International Brotherhood of Boilermakers</i> , 649 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Mintz Finest Furniture v. United Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , No. 06-4817, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30374 (E.D. La. Mar. 31, 2008).....	5

¹ All unpublished opinions cited herein are attached hereto, *in globo*, as Exhibit A.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Terrebonne Parish School Board v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2002) .	9, 10
<i>Thomas v. State Employees Group Benefits Program</i> , 934 So.2d 753 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 13
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Socony Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 685 (W.D. La. 1963)	13
<i>Vaquillas Ranch Co., Ltd. v. Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1156 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	1, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	6, 7
La. Civ. Code Art. 3492.....	1, 2
La. Civ. Code Art. 3499.....	9
La. Rev. Stat § 9:3552.....	1
